with the provisions of Regulation 7(4) of the Takeover Regulations and SEBI Securities Contract (Regulation)
Rules, 1957 as amended.

II. 	 BACKGROUND TO THE OFFER
1.	� The Open Offer is triggered pursuant to terms of Regulation 3(1) read with Regulations 3(3) and 13(2) of the

SEBI SAST Regulations In terms of SEBI Order No. WTM/GM/EFD/43/2017-18 dated August 24, 2017.
2.	� The present open offer is to acquire 12,60,922 Equity Shares of face value of `10/- each, representing 26%

of the fully diluted voting Equity Share capital of the Target Company, at a price of ` 17.44 per Equity Share
payable in cash (including interest @ 10% p.a. for the period from August 07, 2013 (being the estimate date

of payment of consideration had the Acquirers made the PA on May 17, 2013) till April 24, 2020 (being the
expected date of payment of consideration to the shareholders under the present open offer).

3.	� As on the date of the DPS, all the 10 Acquirers hold 12,81,100 Equity Shares representing 26.42% of the
Issued, Paid up and Subscribed Equity Share Capital of the Target Company. The detail of their pre-transaction
and post transaction holding is mentioned below.

Acquirers
No. of Shares Held as on

March 31, 2013
No. of Shares acquired between
April 01, 2013 to March 30, 2014

No. of Shares Held as on
March 31, 2014

In No. In %@ In No. In %@ In No. In %^
Acquirer 1 1,05,200 2.09 22,500 0.45 1,27,700 2.63
Acquirer 2 70,600 1.40 23,000 0.46 93,600 1.93
Acquirer 3 1,46,800 2.92 22,700 0.45 1,69,500 3.50
Acquirer 4 70,200 1.39 25,900 0.51 96,100 1.98
Acquirer 5 1,71,000 3.40 22,500 0.45 1,93,500 3.99
Acquirer 6 1,22,800 2.44 22,000 0.44 1,44,800 2.99
Acquirer 7 50,600 1.01 - - 50,600 1.04
Acquirer 8 74,100 1.47 22,200 0.44 96,300 1.99
Acquirer 9 69,000 1.37 21,300 0.42 90,300 1.86
Acquirer 10 1,58,700 3.15 60,000 1.19 2,18,700 4.51

Total 10,39,000 20.66 2,42,100 4.81 12,81,100 26.42
@As a percentage of total fully paid up Equity/ Voting Capital of the Target Company as on February 28, 2014.
^ As a percentage of total fully paid up Equity/ Voting Capital of the Target Company as on March 31, 2014.
4.   �This Offer has been triggered by Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 4 and Acquirer 8 who had acquired the shares

of the Target Company through the Broker named Mr. S. K. Khemka, a Member the Calcutta Stock Exchange
(hereinafter referred to as “CSE”) through Off Market Spot Delivery Contract on May 17, 2013.  The details of
the shares acquired is as follows:

Acquirers
No. of Shares Held as

on March 31, 2013
No. of Shares acquired between
April 01, 2013 to March 30, 2014

No. of Shares Held as
on March 31, 2014

In No. In %@ In No. In %@ In No. In %^
Acquirer 1 1,05,200 2.09 22,500 0.45 1,27,700 2.63